

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 5543 & 6794 OF 2012

WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15740, 19536 & 19537 of 2012 AND 10815 & 15271 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation, discharge of Advocate, bail and impleadment)

KRISHAN ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 5543/2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file Special Leave Petition
is granted.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through Regd. A.D. Post on 04.10.2012.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain and Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Advocates are representing the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, respectively.

It is further submitted that Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Advocate has on 08.04.2013 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 03.05.2013 filed application for discharge of Advocate Shri C.S. Ashri and the same has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 10815/2013. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 6794/2012

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.09.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Issue notice.
Connect with Special Leave Petition (Criminal)"**

No. 5543 of 2012."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Regd. A.D. Post on 19.10.2012.

It is submitted that the sole respondent is represented through by Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 4.05.2013 filed application for impleadment to be impleaded as party respondent No. 2 and the same has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 15271/2013. Copy of the same has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 3rd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate
2. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Advocate
3. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate
4. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK-C2